
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Monday, 14th December, 2020 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely.  The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link into 
your browser: 

https://youtu.be/qGd63ZWwoGs 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 

1. Apologies and Substitutions   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

3. Minutes   
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-22 to 2023-24  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 Briefing note 
 

5. Reserve Balances  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 Briefing note 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 4 December 2020 
 
Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Carolyn 
Sinclair, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about this 
meeting can be obtained from the following web link: 
                  http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/qGd63ZWwoGs
http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2 

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Carolyn 
Sinclair as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the 
meeting as their substitute. 
 
3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise. 
 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, R Auluck, J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), B Gittins, 
G Hayre, T  Khan, R Lakha, J O'Boyle (By Invitation), T Sawdon and R Singh (Chair) 
 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166 
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 14 October 2020 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services 

Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services   

 
Employees:  

 D Ashmore, Director of Housing and Transformation  
V Castree, Law and Governance  
B Hastie, Director of Finance and Corporate Resources  
P Jennings, Finance and Corporate Resources  
R Moon, Director of Property Services and Development  
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance  
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck  
 

 
Public Business 
 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 were agreed as a true 
record.   
 
Matter Arising:  
 
Further to Minute 3 (New ways of working), the Board received an update on the 
re-opening of Friargate.  Friargate was now open to staff who wished to return to 
the office.  Current use was low.  The situation would be kept under review and 
any changes would be reported to the Board.  
 

8. Financial Position as a Result
[...]
erse set of requirements.  
 
The presentation also included details of the Digital First Programme which 
provided support to accelerate the delivery of the Digital Strategy, which included 
supporting Members in their role. 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The digital offer for members included a tailored mobile phone offer and support 
including enabling Members support to remote control/assist members using PCs, 
training, a Member hotline for ICT issues and virtual meetings.  The future offer 
included a Member App and casework tools.  
 
Arising from a discussion on Member training and in the context of an increasing 
use of online data, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources  
referred to the importance of focusing on GDPR training for Members.  
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the presentation and request 
Officers to provide the Board with details of the timeline for Member 1:1 
training at the earlies opportunity.  
 

10. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the Work Programme noted with the following updates: 
 

 There would be a change to the date of the November meeting to allow 
consideration of the MTFS as the timetable for this had been delayed due 
to COVID-19. 

 

 Reserves would be considered at the January 2021 meeting. 
 

11. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:          Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)         Date: 14th December 2020 
 
Subject:  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board 1 work programme includes an item to review the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Strategy and a draft Strategy has been provided in an Appendix to this report 
to provide this opportunity to Scrutiny Board. The Strategy has been delayed this year as a 
result of the Covid pandemic and the ongoing medium uncertainty in relation to Local 
Government finance. The intention is that following comments from Scrutiny Board 1, the 
final Strategy will be approved as part of the overall Budget Report in February. 

2 Recommendations 
Members of Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the presentation and the attached Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

2.2 Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 The attached Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the base on which the revenue 

budget and capital programmes are built, including the policy assumptions and financial 
management framework which underpin these. 

3.2 Nationally, local authorities face acute financial pressures as a result of longer-term 
reductions in government financial support, exacerbated by the effects of Covid-19, both on 
businesses and directly on local authority income and expenditure levels. In addition, local 
authorities must plan in an environment of great uncertainty, for example about the future 
course of any recessionary dip, the impact of Covid-19 and the UK’s future relationship with 
the EU. The recent Government Spending Review primarily covers only one year rather a 
multi-year period. 

3.3 Locally, government funding of the Council is c£120m less in 2020/21 than in 2010/11. 
Against this backdrop the starting point for the Council has been a large 3-year budget gap 
of £19m rising to £38 by 2023/24 as at February 2020 (an accumulated three-year shortfall 
of £88m). 

3.4 Despite unprecedented government support in response to Covid-19, huge financial 
challenges remain as a result of the pandemic, both in terms of the financial pressures that 
the Council is facing and the wider impact across the city. 

3.5 The financial position, will be set out in further detail in the Pre-Budget report, and is updated 
from the February 2020 starting position as follows:  

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.6 The 2020/21 financial forecast at quarter 2 is for a net overspend of £3.5m, taking into 
account the impact of Covid-19, and prior to the implementation of measures to balance 
spend to budget as at the year end. Significant pressures exist across several areas including 
children’s services, waste and highways and transport including car parking income.  

3.7 The Council has revenue reserve balances of £89.9m; £32.9m of capital reserves earmarked 
to fund major capital schemes, and £21.3m of reserve balances belonging to or earmarked 
to support schools. Scrutiny Board 1 will receive a note on reserves to be considered 
alongside this one. 

3.8 The Council’s substantial 4-year capital programme of £470m is funded in the main by grant 
(£321m) and prudential borrowing (£122m), across a number of areas including 
regeneration, transport and infrastructure, housing and investment in school buildings. 

3.9 The MTFS document attached incorporates the strategic policy assumptions and a financial 
management framework which underpin the Strategy. 

 
 

Name   Michael Rennie 
Job Title  Lead Accountant (Business Partner) 
Contact Details 02476 972628 michael.rennie@coventry.gov.uk 
 

  2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

  £m £m £m 

Carried Forward from 2020/21 – Feb 2020 19.1 30.8 37.8 

Changes including savings and pressures (12.9) (13.0) (13.5) 

Total Budget Deficit/(Surplus) 6.2 17.8 24.3 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix: Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy: 2021/20 – 2023/24 

Introduction 

This Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out the financial planning foundations that 

support the setting of the Council’s revenue and capital budgets, including the policy 

assumptions and financial management framework that underpin the strategy. 

National Context 

Local authorities continue to face severe financial pressures. In recent years the National Audit 

Office has reported that local authorities have faced significant central government funding 

cuts of nearly 50% since 2010/11, which at a time of increasing service demand, particularly 

in the social care sphere, mean that many authorities are using reserves to fund services in a 

way that is financially unsustainable.  

Both Covid-19 and the potential for the UK to exit the EU transition period without an 

agreement create great uncertainty and pose significant risks for the public finances, through 

the resultant impact on business downsizing or closures, unemployment levels, revenues and 

the demand for services. The Council, in common with many other local authorities, is now 

facing downward pressure across several sources of revenue, including business rates, 

council tax and income from areas such as car parking. A number of local authorities are 

facing financial crises, with S114 reports having been issued in recent years as some 

authorities struggle to set balanced budgets, with insufficient reserves to manage the transition 

to greater financial stability.    

Economic uncertainty about the length and depth of any recessionary dip, how the UK 

economy comes out of it and how public finances are rebuilt at a national level, will impact on 

local authorities for many years to come. It is notable that the recent Government Spending 

Review primarily covers only one year rather a multi-year period. With the delay in business 

rates reform and the fair funding review and with the fragmentation of funding through the 

expansion of Covid-19 and other grants, the uncertainty is increased further. 

The Local Dimension 

In order to ensure that Council financial plans are robust in the medium term the Council’s 

MTFS continues to be intended to cover a 3 year period. The starting point for the Council is 

that it faces a large budget gap across the planning period, with “starting gap” of £19m in 

2021/22 rising to £38m by 2022/23, a total gap of £88m over the 3 years from 2021/22 set out 

in February 2020. 

From a resource perspective Coventry has faced significant reductions over the last decade 

with like for like core government funding being c£120m less in 2020/21 than in 2010/11. 

Within this environment of downward pressure on resources, the Council has delivered very 

significant savings and identified other sources of income in order to balance its overall budget. 

Reserves have continued to provide a one-off resource to meet investment needs. 

Against this backdrop local government has had to manage impact of Covid-19. Whilst the 

Council has received unprecedented Government support for general expenditure and income 

pressures totalling £33m, local authorities remain vulnerable to further shortfalls between 

Government funding and the costs that they have incurred or the income that they have lost. 

In response to Covid-19, the Council has provided appropriate support to local citizens, service 

users, businesses ratepayers and suppliers, including the passing on of specific ringfenced 

funding to Business Ratepayers (in the form of rates relief and business grants) and recipients 

of Council Tax support, together with being actively involved in a wide range of other measures 

Page 9



 

 

in relation to controlling Covid-19 and managing the social, environmental and economic 

impacts.  

Apart from the financial pressures that all public bodies face, there are a range of 

developments set out below, which impact on the City Council: 

 The importance of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) as a route to 
maximising investment in Coventry to drive growth and more efficiently co-ordinate 
services across the sub-region. Of the WMCA’s planned contribution of £438m to the 
Council’s capital programme, some £193m has been agreed in principle only, effectively 
being dependent on future WMCA resourcing decisions. The precise arrangements and 
processes through which WMCA programmes are finan
[...]
ncial position over the next 3 years, including emerging pressures and the non-

delivery of programmed savings, together with potential technical savings to partially offset 

Page 11



 

 

the impact of these. At quarter 2 the forecast outturn for 2020/21 was a net overspend of 

£3.5m, taking into account the impact of Covid-19, and prior to the implementation of 

measures to balance spend to budget as at the year end. Significant pressures exist across 

several areas including children’s services, adult social care, waste and highways and 

transport including car parking income.  

The current capital programme approved in February 2020 includes the following 

expenditure profile: 

 
 
 
 
 

This programme provides for several large investment schemes including the Coventry Station 

Masterplan, a second Friargate building, regionally significant infrastructure schemes through 

the UK Central Connectivity programme, housing infrastructure, public realm, as well as 

investment in school buildings and business development. Of the total 4 year planned capital 

spend, £321m is resourced by grant, including significant sums through the WMCA, and 

£122m by prudential borrowing.  

The level of prudential borrowing funding has increased in recent years, as significant sums 

have been invested through the capital programme. Whilst the authority has usually been able 

to cashflow investment through temporarily using other balances, for example grant monies 

received up-front prior to spend, this is very unlikely to be the case in future. External borrowing 

will increasingly be required in line with the underlying Capital Programme. The short term/long 

term mix of any borrowing will be determined by the Council’s cashflow needs and the interest 

rate environment.  

The Council has significant reserves including revenue reserve balances of £89.9m; £32.9m 

of capital reserves earmarked to fund major capital schemes, and £21.3m of reserve 

balances belonging to or earmarked to support schools. The Council’s reserves are reviewed 

in order to assess their adequacy for current known liabilities and approved policy 

commitments, with the objective of releasing reserves where they can be better used to drive 

efficiencies and service improvement or support policy priorities. The make-up of the Council’s 

reserves as at 31st March 2020 was:  

Table 2 Summary of Reserve Movements in 2019/20 
 

  
Balance 

at  

31st 

March 

2019 

(Increase)/ 

Decrease 

Balance at 

31st 

March 

2020   £000   £000 

General Fund Balance  (10,277) 0 (10,277) 

Adult Social Care (3,534) 521 (3,013) 

Public Health  (788) (568) (1,356) 

Troubled Families  (1,095) 594 (501) 

Leisure Development  (1,334) 510 (824) 

Kickstart Project (1,278) 1,278 0 

City of Culture (4,750) 750 (4,000) 

 2021/22 

£m 

2022/23 

£m 

2023/24 

£m 

2024/25 

£m 

Capital Programme Spend 173.0 172.8 60.5 64.2 

Page 12



 

 

Potential Loss of Business Rates Income (7,735) 0 (7,735) 

Early Retirement and Voluntary Redundancy  (10,070) 747 (9,323) 

Covid-19 Government Funding 0 (7,558) (7,558) 

Reset and Recovery 0 (5,467) (5,467) 

Commercial Developments (4,000) (419) (4,419) 

Insurance Fund  (1,698) 977 (721) 

Management of Capital (5,399) (165) (5,564) 

Private Finance Initiatives (10,169) 702 (9,467) 

Other Directorate (9,489) (1,799) (11,288) 

Other Directorate funded by Grant (1,564) 502 (1,062) 

Other Corporate  (8,589) 1,243 (7,346) 

Total Council Revenue Reserves (81,769) (8,152) (89,921) 

    

Council Capital Reserves    

Useable Capital Receipts Reserve (21,467) (9,632) (31,099) 

Capital Grant Unapplied Account (1,894) 60 (1,834) 

Total Council Capital Reserves (23,361) (9,572) (32,933) 

    

School Reserves    

Schools (specific to individual schools) (20,308) 2,301 (18,007) 

Schools (related to expenditure retained centrally) (6,084) 2,786 (3,298) 

Total Schools Reserves (26,392) 5,087 (21,305) 

    

Tot
[...]
s will provide the financial 
planning benchmark for increases in fees and charges and any areas of expenditure 
subject to specific inflation requirements assessed by the Director of Finance. Actual 

Page 16



 

 

increases in fees and charges will depend upon local factors such as the need to generate 
enough income to meet the cost of trading services. The majority of non-employee based 
expenditure budgets will not be inflated – the assumption will be that continued 
procurement and commissioning work plus underlying efficiency savings and the reduced 
purchasing requirements of some services will deliver savings equivalent to the cost of 
inflation. Several areas subject to external contracts are more likely to reflect inflation 
patterns dictated by pay inflation and this expectation will be built into Council budgets in 
the affected areas. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:          Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)         Date: 14th December 2020 
 
Subject:  Reserve Balances 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board 1 work programme include an item to review the position in relation to 

the Council reserve balances.  Information has been provided in an Appendix to this report 
which shows balances for each individual reserve areas over a three-year period. These are 
listed in the size of the balance in April 2020 (largest first) within categories.  In addition, a 
brief description has been provided for each balance. 

2 Recommendations 
Members of Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the presentation and the detailed reserves listing. 

2.2 Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 The Councils total level of non–schools revenue reserves stood at £89.9m at 31st March 

2020 and capital reserve were £32.9m.  The Council is also required to account for £21.2m 
of reserve balances that belong to the city’s schools or are funded from Dedicated Schools 
Grant and are therefore ring- fenced for schools’ usage. 

3.2 There are several reserve balances that warrant initial coverage due to their value. 

● Reserve to fund Early Retirement and Voluntary redundancy costs resulting from 
programmes to deliver the staffing savings required to balance the budget. This stands at 
£9.3m currently. 

● A further £9.6m of reserve are held to manage the cashflow requirements of the financial 
models for the Council’s 3 Private Finance Initiative schemes.   These reserves will be uses 
(and the balance will fluctuate) over the 25 year plus lifetimes of the schemes.   As part of 
2016/17 Budget Setting a decision was taken to utilise £1m per annuum for the next ten 
years or so years before then repaying these amounts over the remainder of the schemes’ 
lifetimes. 

● Capital receipts (proceeds from the sale of capital assets) have been generated in recent 
years and these amounted to £31m at the end of 2019/20.  These receipts have been 
programmed to fund several developments over the coming period include the Council’s 
investment in the Friargate Joint Venture, and the capital investment for the City of Culture 
programme. 

 There is a reserve to manage Business Rates volatility under the existing Business Rates 
Retention which is in place currently. 

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Name   Helen Williamson 
Job Title  Lead Accountant (Capital) 
Contact Details  024 7697 2631   helen.williamson@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 20



Title Description Apr-18 Apr-19 Movement Apr-20

Non-Grant Funded Revenue

General Fund Balance

The General Fund is held to manage unforeseen risks to the 

Council's overall financial position. Any in-year overspend at the 

whole-Council level would be funded by this reserve. 

(4,701,931) (10,277,193) 0 (10,277,193)

Private Finance Initiative

Resources earmarked to support the Caludon Castle, New 


[...]
/if overpaid person repays.

(29,704) 14,081 (15,622)

Apprentice Strategy

Financial assistance to support any apprentice or young person 

on new Work Experience programme for school leavers that 

might need it.

Funding any additional apprenticeship development or marketing 

above £1K budget

0 (12,500) (12,500)

Exceed in Coventry

Surplus earned from programmes which is retained for the 

following reasons; transition from the closure of one grant 

programme to another without incurring additional closure / set up 

costs, required to support projects during start up and during full 

closure where ability to earn income is significantly curtailed, 

available to meet the costs of clawback - which may be 

substantial following Government or EU audit, required as levy 

funds for new investment where cash match must be provided, 

must be retained as a minimum until closure of current ESF round 

and all programmes are defrayed and audited

(10,769) (10,769) 0 (10,769)

Community Safety Grant carry forward from WMPCC 0 (7,175) (7,175)

Trading Standards & Consumer 

Protection
To be moved into revenue 2019/20 (5,394) (5,394) 0 (5,394)

Libraries

Grant received from Libraries Connected to fund projects 

associated with “Novels that Shaped our World”. Money will be 

used for day-long events including commissioning artists and 

performers to develop creative and fun responses to the novel.

0 (1,000) (1,000)

SALIX Project
Not City Council resources. A revolving fund to provide small 

energy saving initiatives funding with paybacks 
(166,755) 9,020 2,559 11,580

Ministry of Justice Funding
Journal raised in error - has been moved to Business Rates in 

2019/20
0 (133,339) 133,339 0

DEFRA Recycling Champions Balance to be used to fund Waste Education Team in 19/20 (413,175) (150,549) 150,549 0

Europeon City of Sports
Activities including grants to small organisations, sports festivals 

etc. agreed to by members that exceed the annual budget.
0 (55,000) 5
[...]
31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-22 to 2023-24
	Appendix - Medium Term Financial Strategy

	5 Reserve Balances
	Appendix

	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 14 December 2020 
(This meeting was held remotely) 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown  
(Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources)  

 
Employees (by Service):  

 
Finance 
 
 
Law and Governance 

 
B Hastie (Director of Finance), P Jennings, M Rennie,  
H Williamson 
 
V Castree, M Salmon 
 

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck  
 

 
Public Business 
 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th October 2020 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

14. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-22 to 2023-24  
 
The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) received a Briefing Note 
and Presentation of the Director of Finance that reported on the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2021-22 to 2023-24. 
 
The Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme included an item to review the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy. The Strategy has been delayed this year as a 
result of the Covid pandemic and the ongoing medium uncertainty in relation to 
Local Government finance. The draft Strategy was provided in an Appendix to the 
Briefing Note report for their review. The final Strategy would be approved as part 
of the overall Budget Report at Cabinet and Council meetings in February 2021. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
 
The Strategy (MTFS) was the base on which the revenue budget and capital 
programmes were built, including the policy assumptions and financial 
management framework which underpin these.  
 
The Board noted that nationally, local authorities faced acute financial pressures 
as a result of longer-term reductions in government financial support, exacerbated 
by the effects of Covid-19, both on businesses and directly on local authority 
income and expenditure levels. In addition, local authorities must plan in an 
environment of great uncertainty, for example about the future course of any 
recessionary dip, the impact of Covid-19 and the UK’s future relationship with the 
EU. The recent Government Spending Review primarily covered only one year 
rather a multi-year period. 
 
Locally, government funding of the Council was c£120m less in 2020/21 than in 
2010/11. Against this backdrop the starting point for the Council had been a large 
3-year budget gap of £19m rising to £38 by 2023/24 as at February 2020 (an 
accumulated three-year shortfall of £88m).  
 
The 2020/21 financial forecast at quarter 2 was for a net overspend of £3.5m, 
taking into account the impact of Covid-19, and prior to the implementation of 
measures to balance spend to budget as at the year end. Significant pressures 
existed across several areas including children’s services, waste and highways 
and transport including car parking income.  
 
The Council had revenue reserve balances of £89.9m; £32.9m of capital reserves 
earmarked to fund major capital schemes, and £21.3m of reserve balances 
belonging to or earmarked to support schools.  
 
The Council’s substantial 4-year capital programme of £470m was funded in the 
main by grant (£321m) and prudential borrowing (£122m), across a number of 
areas including regeneration, transport and infrastructure, housing and investment 
in school buildings. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources confirmed the financial 
pressures faced by all Local Authorities resulting from the longer-term reductions 
in government financial support and the effects of Covid-19 on finances. 
Unemployment was rising and there was an increased demand on local services. 
It had been difficult to prepare a Medium-Term Financial Strategy due to future 
uncertainty and that the Government had only provided a one-year settlement, but 
was pleased to report that the Council’s finances had been well managed and 
Coventry was in a good position compared to many other Local Authorities. 
Looking to the future, Coventry had an ambitious capital programme and it was 
anticipated that this year a balanced budget could be achieved without the need to 
cut services. 
 
The Board questioned officers, received responses, and discussed the following 
issues: 

 Borrowing Limit – Self defined limit determined by capital expenditure and 
how much could be generated to repay loans 

 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
 

 Lending Streams – Need to be clear how projects were funded which could 
include multiple lending streams 

 Municipal Bonds – credit rated and lengthy process. Public Works Lending 
Board preferred option 

 Local investments - made if considered prudent 

 Government settlement – will support the 2021/2022 funding gap and there 
would be further local government funding to support collection fund losses  

 Transformation – assess finance and policy going forward. Item to be 
added to the Work Programme for consideration in 2/3 months-time. 

 West Midlands Pension Fund – employer and employee contributions and 
benefit calculations, required employer contributions to ensure benefits for 
all pension liabilities now stands at 98%. 

 Current Reserves of £140m – External Auditors recommended level for the 
Authority.  

 
Members requested that information be circulated to the Board on Council Capital 
Reserves used to help fund expenditure. 
 
Reference to the Board’s consideration of the Strategy would be included in the 
Budget Report being submitted to Cabinet in February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1): 
 
1) Notes the presentation and the attached Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy. 
 

2) Agrees that an item be added to the Board’s Work Programme on 
Transformation. 

 
15. Reserve Balances  

 
The Finance and Corporate Service Scrutiny Board (1) received a Briefing Note 
and Presentation of the Director of Finance on the position of the Council reserve 
balances. 
 
The Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme included an item to review the position in 
relation to the Council reserve balances. Information was provided in an Appendix 
to the Briefing Note, which showed balances for each individual reserve area over 
a three-year period, for the Board to review. Balances were listed in the size of the 
balance in April 2020 (largest first) within categories, in addition, a brief description 
was provided for each balance. 
 
The Board noted that the Councils total level of non–schools revenue reserves 
stood at £89.9m at 31st March 2020 and capital reserves were at £32.9m. The 
Council was also required to account for £21.2m of reserve balances that 
belonged to the city’s schools or were funded from Dedicated Schools Grant and 
were therefore ring- fenced for schools’ usage. 
 
 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
 
There were several reserve balances that warranted initial coverage due to their 
value: 
 

●  Reserve to fund Early Retirement and Voluntary redundancy costs resulting 
from programmes to deliver the staffing savings required to balance the 
budget. This currently stood at £9.3m. 

 
●  A further £9.6m of reserves were held to manage the cashflow requirements 

of the financial models for the Council’s 3 Private Finance Initiative schemes. 
These reserves would be used (the balance would fluctuate) over the 25 year 
plus lifetimes of the schemes. As part of the 2016/17 Budget Setting a 
decision was taken to utilise £1m per annuum for the next ten or so years 
before then repaying these amounts over the remainder of the schemes’ 
lifetimes. 

 
●  Capital receipts (proceeds from the sale of capital assets) had been 

generated in recent years and these amounted to £31m at the end of 
2019/20. These receipts had been programmed to fund several 
developments over the coming period include the Council’s investment in the 
Friargate Joint Venture, and the capital investment for the City of Culture 
programme. 

 
• There was a reserve to manage Business Rates volatility under the existing 

Business Rates Retention which was in place currently.  
 
The Board questioned officers, received responses, and discussed the following 
issues: 

 Pension Strain – exit costs now capped at £95,000 and includes the strain 
on the pension for those retiring before their state pension age, redundancy 
payments and pension lump sum payments. New limit, implemented by 
Government, will disincentivise early retirement and voluntary redundancy 

 Reserve Balances – calculated against service expenditure level. 

 Ministry of Justice Funding – journal raised in error, moved to business 
rates in 2019/2020 

 Reserves Analysis – clarification of the flexibility of each individual itemised 
reserve  

 
Members requested that information on how corporate capital has increased and 
details of grant funding for migration, be circulated to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1): 
 
1) Notes the presentation and the detailed reserves listing. 
 
2) Supports the proposals for one-off spends and build on reserves. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

16. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1): 
 

1) Notes the Board’s Work Programme for the reminder of the Municipal 
Year 2020/2021. 

 
2) Agrees that an item on Transformation be added to the Work 

Programme for consideration by the Board in 2/3 months-time. 
 

17. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.50 pm)  

  


